

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN JUAN COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSALIE CHILCOAT,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. BLAKE HAMILTON, *Counsel of Record*
DENTONS DURHAM JONES PINEGAR P.C.
111 South Main Street, Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 415-3000
blake.hamilton@dentons.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
A. There Is Conflict over the Question Presented.....	11
B. The Question Presented Is Important to Municipalities and Others.....	18
C. Under This Court’s Precedents, the Majority of the Tenth Circuit Panel Is Wrong on the Law.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, July 22, 2022	1a–48a
Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, August 22, 2022	49a–50a
Order Granting Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, United States District Court for the District of Utah, March 30, 2020.....	51a–63a
Order Denying Motion for Leave to Amend Com- plaint, United States District Court for the District of Utah, January 21, 2021.....	64a–70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baez v. Hennessy</i> , 853 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1988)	13, 14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	12, 24, 28
<i>Bledsoe v. Ferry County, Washington</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 856 (E.D. Wash. 2020).....	16
<i>Bledsoe v. Ferry County, Washington</i> , No. 2:19- CV-227-RMP, 2020 WL 376611 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2020)	14, 15
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	24
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprontik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	11, 21, 26
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 231 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Galbraith v. County of Santa Clara</i> , No. C 03- 2506 JSW, 2006 WL 954182 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2006), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 231 F. App'x 576 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. McKinley Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'r's</i> , 425 F. App'x 723 (10th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 781 (1997)	12, 26
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	3, 11, 21, 22, 26
<i>Nielander v. Bd of Cnty. Comm'r's of Cnty. Of Re- public, Kan.</i> , 582 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2009)	23, 27
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	11, 21, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Randle v. City of Aurora</i> , 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Watson v. Beckel</i> , 242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001).....	29
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 3, 8, 11, 16, 22, 24, 25
Utah Code § 17-18a-401	13, 27
